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Simply Sport Foundation

CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024

All amounts in INR thousands unless otherwise stated

Note No.  As at 31st March, 2024  As at 31st March, 2023

 ₹  ₹ 

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ funds

Share capital 3 1,500.00                              1,500.00                              

Corpus fund 4 60,717.85                           79,411.16                           

Reserves and surplus 5 (935.30)                               (935.30)                               

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 6 1,417.42                              556.99                                 

Total equity and liabilities 62,699.98                           80,532.85                           

Assets

Non-current assets

Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 7 131.72                                 80.30                                   

Other non-current assets 11 180.00                                 

Current assets

Current investments 8 60,297.19                           79,403.34                           

Cash and bank balances 9

Cash and cash equivalents 2,017.94                              916.74                                 

Other bank balances 5.51                                     5.21                                     

Short-term loans and advances 10 -                                      39.17                                   

Other current assets 11 67.62                                   88.09                                   

Total assets 62,699.98                           80,532.85                           
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Significant Accounting policies & Notes to Accounts 1 & 2

The accompanying notes 3 to 16 are an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of Board of Directors

For AKK & Associates Simply Sport Foundation

Chartered Accountants CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Firm Reg No 013779S

Khalid Khan Ankit Nagori Kanika Agarwal

Partner Director Director

Mem No 218285 DIN: 06672135 DIN: 08956572

UDIN: 24218285BKAJPO9005

Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore

Date: 27-09-2024 Date: 27-09-2024 Date: 27-09-2024
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Simply Sport Foundation

CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year ended 31st March, 2024

All amounts in INR thousands unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note

 No.

 For the year ended 

31st  March, 2024 

 For the year ended 

31st  March, 2023 

₹ ₹

Income

Revenue 12 20,344.89                           1,523.34                             

Other income 13 841.08                                1,833.31                             

Total income 21,185.97                           3,356.65                             

Expenditure

Employee benefits expenses 14 6,106.56                             4,006.57                             

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 15 48.06                                  25.41                                  

Other expenses 16 33,683.50                           17,833.37                           

Total Expenditure 39,838.12                           21,865.34                           

Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (18,652.15)                         (18,508.69)                         

Exceptional items

Profit before extraordinary items and tax (18,652.15)                         (18,508.69)                         

Extraordinary Items

Excess of Expenditure over income for the year  before tax (18,652.15)                         (18,508.69)                         

Tax Expense:

Current tax expense 41.15                                  147.77                                

Deferred tax

Excess of expenditure over income for the year after tax (18,693.30)                         (18,656.45)                         

Earning per equity share:

Basic (124.62)                              (124.38)                              

Diluted (124.62)                              (124.38)                              
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Significant Accounting policies & Notes to Accounts 1 & 2

The accompanying notes 3 to 16 are an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of Board of Directors

For AKK & Associates Simply Sport Foundation

Chartered Accountants CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Firm Reg No 013779S

Khalid Khan Ankit Nagori Kanika Agarwal

Partner Director Director

Mem No 218285 DIN: 06672135 DIN: 08956572

UDIN: 24218285BKAJPO9005

Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore
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Simply Sport Foundation

CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2024

All amounts in INR thousands unless otherwise stated

March 31,2024 March 31,2023

(18,652.15)               (18,508.69)               

Add: Depreciation and amortization expense 48.06                       25.41                       

Add: Provision for gratuity & leave encashment

Add: Loss on sale of assets

Add: Interest income 0.30                         0.21                         

Operating profit before working capital changes (18,604.39)               (18,483.49)               

Movements in working capital:

Add:  Increase in current liabilities and Decrease in current assets

Corpus funds

Other current liabilities 860.43                     267.16                     

Short term loans and advances 39.17                       305.41                     

Investments 19,106.15                19,013.65                

Other current assets 20.47                       

Less:  Decrease in current liabilities and Increase in current assets

Investments

Short term loans and advances

Other current assets 84.29                       

Other non-current assets 180.00                     

19,846.22                19,501.93                

Cash generated from operations 1,241.83                  1,018.44                  

Less: Income taxes paid 41.15                       147.77                     

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,200.68                  870.67                     

Cash flow from investing activities

Less: Purchase of fixed assets (99.48)                      (78.19)                      

Less:  Fixed deposits placed -                           (5.00)                        

Add: Proceeds from sale of assets -                           

Net cash flow from investing activities (99.48)                      (83.19)                      

Cash flow from financing activities

Net cash flow from financing activities -                           -                           

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents 1,101.20                  787.49                     

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the year (see note below) 916.74                     129.26                     

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of the year (see note below) 2,017.94                  916.74                     

March 31,2024 March 31,2023

a. Cash in hand

b. Balance with banks

    i) in current accounts 2,017.94                  916.74                     

TOTAL 2,017.94                  916.74                     

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of the board of directors of

For AKK and Associates Simply Sport Foundation

Chartered Accountants CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Firm Registration No. 013779S

Khalid Khan Ankit Nagori Kanika Agarwal

Partner Director Director

M.No: 218285 DIN: 06672135 DIN: 08956572

UDIN: 24218285BKAJPO9005

Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore

Date: 27-09-2024 Date: 27-09-2024 Date: 27-09-2024

Particulars

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax

Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Note: Cash & cash equivalents includes
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Note 3 - Share Capital

Particulars

 Number of shares Rs.  Number of shares Rs.

(a) Authorised

Authorised share capital

Equity shares of Rs.10/- each with voting rights 1,50,000                    1,500                         1,50,000                    1,500                             

-                             -                             -                                 

(b) Issued

Subscribed and fully paid up

Equity shares of Rs.10 each with voting rights 1,50,000                    1,500                         1,50,000                    1,500                             

-                             

Total 1,50,000                    1,500                         1,50,000                    1,500                             

Particulars

 Number of shares Rs.  Number of shares Rs.

Balance as at the beginning of the year 1,50,000                    1,500                         1,50,000                    1,500                             

Add : Shares issued -                             -                             

Less : Shares Redeemed 

Less : Shares Cancelled

Add / Less : Others 

Balance as at the end of the year 1,50,000                    1,500                         1,50,000                    1,500                             

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares % Value/Share Total Value

As at March 31, 2024

Ankit Nagori 1,48,500                    99% 10 1,485.00                        

Rishabh Telang 1,500                         1% 10 15.00                             

TOTAL 1,50,000                    100% 1,500.00                        

(d)

(i) The company has not issued bonus shares since incorporation till 31 March 2024.

(ii) The company has not issued shares for consideration other than cash since incorporation till 31 March 2024.

(iii) The company has not bought back any shares since incorporation till 31 March 2024.

(e) Equity Share Capital - Shares held by promoters

As at 31 March 2024

Promoter Name No. of Shares at % of Total Shares % change during

the end of the year the year

Ankit Nagori 1,48,500                    99% 0%

Rishabh Telang 1,500                         1% 0%

Total 1,50,000                    100% 0%

As at 31 March 2023

Promoter Name No. of Shares at % of Total Shares % change during

the end of the year the year

Ankit Nagori 1,48,500                    99% 0%

Rishabh Telang 1,500                         1% 0%

Total 1,50,000                    100% 0%

(c) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

Equity shares: The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In 

the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in 

Simply Sport Foundation

CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

 As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

(b) Details of equity shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

(a) Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

 As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024



Particulars
 As at

31 March, 2024 

 As at

31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Opening Balance 79,411.16                  98,067.61                  

Add :  Additions during the year -                             

Less : Transferred from I&E account (18,693.30)                 (18,656.45)                 

Less : Utilisation during the year

Closing balance 60,717.85                  79,411.16                  

18,693.30                  

Particulars
 As at

31 March, 2024 

 As at

31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

(A) Surplus / (Deficit) in Income and Expenditure Account

Opening balance (935.30)                      (935.30)                      

Closing balance (935.30)                      (935.30)                      

Total (935.30)                      (935.30)                      

Particulars
 As at

31 March, 2024 

 As at

31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

 Other payables

Payable to employees 820.16                 16.60                         

Payable to consultants 102.70                 295.45                       

Statutory dues payable 236.46                 208.97                       

Payable to others 258.08                 35.96                         

Total 1,417.42                    556.99                       

Note 6 - Other Current Liabilities

Note 5 - Reserves And Surplus

Simply Sport Foundation

Note 4 - Corpus Fund

CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024



CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024

Note 7 - Property Plant And Equipment 

a. Details of PPE 

Particulars
 Plant and 

Equipments 

Rs.

Cost

Balance as at March 31, 2021 41.67                    

Additions -                       

Balance as at March 31, 2022 41.67                    

Additions 78.19                    

Balance as at March 31, 2023 119.85                  

Additions 99.48                    

Balance as at March 31, 2024 219.33                  

Accumulated depreciation 

Balance as at March 31, 2021 0.27                      

Balance as at March 31, 2022 13.89                    

Balance as at March 31, 2023 39.56                    

Charge for the Year 48.06                    

Disposals for the Year

Balance as at March 31, 2024 87.62                    

Carrying Amounts ( Net )

As at March 31, 2021 41.40                    

As at March 31, 2022 27.51                    

As at March 31, 2023 80.30                    

As at March 31, 2024 131.72                  

Simply Sport Foundation



CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024

Note 8 Current investments

Particulars  As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Investments in Mutual Funds 60,297.19                            79,403.34                            

Total 60,297.19                            79,403.34                            

Particulars  As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Aggregate amount of quoted investments 60,297.19                            79,403.34                            

Aggregate Market value of quoted investments 81,477.52                            78,258.23                            

Note 9  Cash and bank balances

 As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with banks 

- in current accounts 2,017.94                              916.74                                 

Other bank balances:

- fixed deposits with original maturity of less than 12 months 5.51                                     5.21                                     

Total 2,023                                   922                                      

Details of bank balances/deposits

Bank deposits due to mature within twelve months of the reporting date included 

under 'Other bank balances'

Bank deposits due to mature after twelve months of the reporting date included under 

'Other non-current assets'

Note 10 Short term loans and advances

Particulars  As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Secured advances : Considered Good

Loans and Advances to related parties

Other Loans and Advances

Unsecured advances : Considered Good

Loans and Advances to related parties -                                       

Other Loans and Advances ( Loan to Staff ) -                                       39.17                                   

Total -                                       39                                        

Note 11 Other assets

Particulars  As at 31 March, 2024  As at 31 March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Non-current assets

Fixed deposits with original maturity of more than 12 months

Security deposits 180.00                                 -                                       

Current assets

Staff Advance -                                       

Recoverable from employees 0.40                                     59.08                                   

Recoverable from consultants 3.50                                     7.50                                     

Fee receivable 27.00                                   -                                       

Advance with vendors 12.66                                   21.51                                   

Balance with statutory authority 24.06                                   

Total 247.62                                 88.09                                   

Simply Sport Foundation

Particulars



CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024

Note 12  Revenue

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2024 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Donations received 19,774.76                            719.25                                 

Sponsorship 250.00                                 700.00                                 

Revenue from activities 320.13                                 104.10                                 

Total 20,344.89                            1,523.34                              

Note 13  Other Income 

Particulars
 For the year ended 31 

March, 2024 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Gain on Sale of Investments 840.78                                 1,833.10                              

Interest on deposits 0.30                                     0.21                                     

Provision No Longer Required -                                       -                                       

Total 841.08                                 1,833.31                              

Note 14 Employee Benefit Expenses

 Particulars 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2024 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Salaries and wages 5,895.19                              3,847.93                              

Staff Welfare 211.37                                 158.64                                 

Total 6,106.56                              4,006.57                              

Note 15 Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses

 Particulars 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2024 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (owned assets) 48.06                                   25.41                                   

Total 48.06                                   25.41                                   

Note 16 Other expenses

 Particulars 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2024 

 For the year ended 31 

March, 2023 

Rs. Rs.

Payment to Auditors 30.00                                   29.50                                   

Sports promotion and community development 10,821.44                            7,127.11                              

Contribution to non profit organizations 4,200.00                              4,180.00                              

Sports persons expenses 14,826.90                            1,811.21                              

Event expenses -                                       3,119.05                              

Public outreach and communications 384.72                                 49.00                                   

Women Initiative Programs 1,584.86                              1,058.60                              

Information technology expenses 71.64                                   68.51                                   

Legal and professional fees 448.87                                 129.45                                 

Stipend 40.00                                   193.92                                 

Printing and stationery 1.51                                     22.59                                   

Postage and courier 0.05                                     2.07                                     

Consumables 13.35                                   6.91                                     

Loss on Sale of Investments 435.41                                 0.13                                     

Rates and taxes, excluding taxes on income 52.67                                   22.29                                   

Travel and Stay 5.40                                     3.60                                     

Office Rent 752.58                                 -                                       

Miscellaneous expenses 13.23                                   9.37                                     

Bank charges 0.90                                     0.06                                     

Total 33,683.50                            17,833.37                            

Of above, payment to Auditors 

Statutory Audit 30.00                                   29.50                                   

Particulars

Simply Sport Foundation



As at 

31 March 2024

As at 

31 March 2023
% variance

                       44.02                      144.44 -69.53%

 Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

 Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

                       (0.79)                        (0.63) 26.69%

Net credit sales  Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

Net credit purchases Average trade payables  Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

Net sales Working capital  Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

Net profit ratio Net profit Net sales  Not Applicable  Not Applicable -

                       (0.30)                        (0.23) 31.52%

                         0.02                          0.04 -41.61%

Ratio analysis and its elements :

Ratio Numerator Denominator

Current ratio Current assets Current liabilities

Debt-equity ratio Total debt Shareholder's equity

Debt service coverage ratio Earnings for debt 

service = Net profit 

after taxes +

Non-cash operating

expenses like 

Debt

Net capital turnover ratio

Return on capital employed Earnings before 

interest and taxes

Capital employed=Net Worth +

Total Debt + Deferred Tax

Liability

Return on investment Interest on fixed 

deposits + Profit on 

sale of mutual funds + 

Dividend income

from mutual funds

Weighted average investments in 

mutual funds + Weighted average 

fixed deposits with banks

Return on equity ratio Net profits after taxes-

preference dividend

Average shareholders 

equity

Trade receivables turnover ratio Average accounts 

receivable

Trade payables turnover ratio



Simply Sport Foundation 

Notes to accounts - 2 

All amounts are in INR thousands (unless otherwise stated) 

1.  

(i) Related party relationships  

Name of the Party   Nature of relationship 

Mr. Ankit Nagori Director 

Mr. N.K. Darshan (till 25-03-2024) Director 

Mrs. Kanika Agarwal Director 

 

(ii) The company has the following related party transactions.  

Name of the Party Nature of Transaction 
March 31, 2024   March 31, 2023 

Mr. N.K. Darshan Salary 1,986.00 1,673.65 

  
 

 

 

2. Auditors’ remuneration 

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

Statutory audit fees 30.00 29.50 

 

3. Supplementary Statutory Information: 

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

(i) Earnings in foreign currency Nil Nil 

(ii) Expenditure in foreign currency Nil Nil 

(iii) C.I.F. Value of imports Nil Nil 

(iv)  Directors’ remuneration 1,986.00 1,673.65 

 

4. Earnings per share 

  Calculation of basic earnings per share: 

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

Excess of income over expenditure attributable to 

equity shareholders 

 

Number of weighted average shares considered for 

calculation of basic earnings per share. 

 

Basic earnings per share of face value of Re 10 

each 

 

(18,693.30) 

 

 

1,50,000.00 

 

 

                        

(124.62) 

 

(18,656.45) 

 

 

1,50,000.00 

 

 

 

(124.38) 

 

5. Contingent liability and capital commitments 

Contingent liability 

The Company has no litigation or claims outstanding as on 31st March 2024 and 31st March 

2023 

 



 

Capital commitments. 

There are no capital or other commitments as on 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 

 

6. Previous year Figure 

Previous year’s figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever considered necessary. 

 

7. Other statutory information:        

(i) The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or 

pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.  

  

(ii) The Company do not have any transactions with companies struck off.  

 

(iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with 

Registrar of Companies (ROC) beyond the statutory period. 

   

(iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the 

year.        

 

(v) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or 

entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the 

Intermediary shall:        

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 

whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or  

(b) provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries 

       

(vi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign 

entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) 

that the Company shall:        

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or   

(b) provide any guarantee, security, or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries, 

       

(vii) The Company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that 

has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the 

Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the 

Income Tax Act, 1961   

 

(viii)The Company has not obtained any borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the 

basis of security of current assets during the year.     

 

(ix) The Company has not defaulted on any loans obtained from banks or financial institutions. 

 



 

(x)   The Company has complied with the restriction on number of layers prescribed.   

 

8. Ratio Analysis and its elements 

Ratio Numerator Denominator 

As at  

31 March 2024 

As at  

31 March 2023 

% 

variance 

Current ratio Current assets Current liabilities 44.02                        

                       

144.44 -69.53% 

Debt-equity ratio Total debt Shareholder's equity  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Debt service 

coverage ratio 

Earnings for debt service = 

Net profit after taxes +non-

cash operating expenses 

like depreciation and other 

amortizations + finance 

costs Debt  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Return on equity 

ratio 

Net profits after taxes-

preference dividend 

Average shareholders’ 

equity (0.79)                          

                         

(0.63) 26.69% 

Trade receivables 

turnover ratio Net credit sales 

Average accounts 

receivable  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Trade payables 

turnover ratio Net credit purchases 

Average trade 

payables  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Net capital turnover 

ratio Net sales Working capital  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Net profit ratio Net profit  Net sales  Not Applicable   Not Applicable  - 

Return on capital 

employed 

Earnings before interest and 

taxes 

Capital employed=Net 

Worth + 

Total Debt + Deferred 

Tax 

Liability (0.30)                          

                         

(0.23) 31.52% 

Return on investment 

Interest on fixed deposits + 

Profit on sale of mutual 

funds + Dividend income 

from mutual funds 

Weighted average 

investments in mutual 

funds + Weighted 

average fixed deposits 

with banks 0.02                           

                          

0.04   -41.61% 

 

For AKK & Associates  For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Chartered Accountants  of Simply Sport Foundation 

Firm's Registration No.: 013779S  CIN: U85300KA2020NPL139740 

    

    

     

Khalid Khan   Ankit Nagori Kanika Agarwal 

Partner  Director Director 

Membership No.: 218285  DIN: 06672135 DIN: 08956572 

UDIN: 24218285BKAJPO9005    

Place: Bangalore                     Place: Bangalore  

Date: 27-09-2024                     Date: 27-09-2024  
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Simply Sport Foundation 

Note 1: Significant accounting policies. 

 

 
1. Company overview 

Simply Sport Foundation (‘the Company’) was incorporated on 13-10-2020 under Section 8 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’).  The company is registered as company with limited liability, 

without the addition of the world “Limited” or the words “Private Limited”. The main object of the 

Company is to encourage, promote and develop all forms and all manners of sports, through funds 

received in the form of voluntary contribution/ donation.  

 

2.  Significant accounting policies 

 

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements  

These financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material aspect with applicable 

accounting principle in India, the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 

of the companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’) read with Rule 7 of the companies (Accounts) Rules, 2016, as 

amended, and the other relevant provisions of the Act, to the extent notified and applicable. 

The Company, being a company registered as limited by shares under Section 8 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), has prepared a Statement of Income and Expenditure instead of a statement 

of profit and loss. The necessary details as per the schedule III to the Act have been disclosed in 

the said statement of Income and Expenditure and the notes forming part of the financial 

statements. 

2.2 Current/ Non-current classification  

An asset is classified as current when it satisfices any of the following criteria:  

(a)   It is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the entity’s 

normal operation cycle. 

(b)   It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded. 

(c)   It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the balance sheet date; or  

(d)   It is cash or a cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchange or used to settle 

a liability for at least twelve months after the balance sheet date.  

               All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when it satisfices any of the following criteria: 

(e)  It is expected to be settled in, the entity’s normal operation cycle. 

(f)  It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded. 

(g)  It is due to be settled within twelve months after the balance sheet date; or 

(h)  The Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for 

at least twelve months after the balance sheet date. 

 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company’s 

normal operating cycle and   criteria set out in the revised schedule III to the Act. Based on the 

nature of activities of the Company, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 

months for the purpose of current, non- current classification of assets and liabilities. 



Simply Sport Foundation 

Note 1: Significant accounting policies. 

 

 
2.3 Use of estimates  

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, and 

disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the amount of income 

and expenditure for the reportable period. Management believes that the estimates made in the 

preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Actual results could differ from 

those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and 

future periods. 

 

2.4 Donation  

Donations received are accounted on the date of receipt. 

 

2.5 Interest income 

Interest income on back deposits is recognised on time proportion basis. 

 

2.6 Property, plant and equipment/ intangible assets and depreciation / amortisation 

Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation /amortisation and 

impairment loss, if any. The cost includes purchase price (excluding refundable taxes, wherever 

such taxes are taken credit of), and other attributable expenses related to the acquisition and 

installation of the asset.  

 

Subsequent expenditures related to an item of property, plant and equipment are added to its book 

value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed 

standard of performance. 

 

Intangible assets are recognised only when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are 

attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and the cost of such assets can be measured 

reliably. Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment loss, if 

any. All costs relating to the acquisition are capitalised. 

      Depreciation on fixed Assets has been provided on the straight-line basis. 

 
  Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at based on 

the useful lives estimated by the management. The Company has used the following rates to 

provide depreciation on its fixed assets as below: 
 

 Assets Useful life 

Computer & Accessories 3 years 

 

2.7 Impairment 

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may 

be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the 

value in use. In assessing the value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 

present value based on an appropriate discount factor. If such recoverable amount of the asset or 

the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its 

carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated 

as an impairment loss and is recognized in the Statement of Income and Expenditure. 
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If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no 

longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed, and the asset is reflected at the recoverable 

amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical cost.  

 

2.8 Income taxes 

Provision for taxation has not been made in the financial statements as the company has been 

recognised and registered under Section 12AA of the Income Tax, 1961 

 

2.9 Provision and contingent liabilities 

The Company recognizes a provision when there is a present obligation as a result of past (or 

obligating) event that probably requires an outflow of resources, and a reliable estimate can be 

made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is 

a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of 

resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that the likelihood of outflow 

of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made. 

Provisions for onerous contracts, i.e. contracts where the expected unavoidable costs of meeting 
the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it, 

arc recognised when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will 

be required to settle a present obligation as a result of an obligating event, based on a reliable 

estimate of such obligation. 
 

2.10 Leases  

Leases arrangements where the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset substantially 

vest with the lessor are recognized as operating leases. Leases rentals on assets taken on operating 

leases are recognized as an expense in the statement of Income and Expenditure on an accrual basis 

over the leases term. 

 

2.11 Earnings per share 

The basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the excess of income over expenditure for 

the year by the weighted average number of equities shares outstanding during the reporting period. 

 

 


